Chapter 493

### (House Bill 179)

# AN ACT concerning

## Frederick County - Beer and Wine Licenses - Barbershops

FOR the purpose of establishing in Frederick County a barbershop beer and wine license; requiring a recipient of the license to be a holder of a barbershop permit; authorizing a holder of the license to provide beer and wine by the glass for consumption by a certain customer when a certain service is provided or a certain fund—raising event is held; prohibiting the license from being transferred to another location; specifying the hours that the license privilege may be exercised; specifying an annual license fee; providing that an establishment for which the license is issued is subject to certain alcohol awareness training requirements; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages licenses in Frederick County.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 20–102 Annotated Code of Maryland (2016 Volume and 2016 Supplement)

#### BY adding to

Article – Alcoholic Beverages Section 20–1001.2 Annotated Code of Maryland (2016 Volume and 2016 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

# Article - Alcoholic Beverages

20-102.

This title applies only in Frederick County.

#### 20-1001.2.

- (A) THERE IS A BARBERSHOP BEER AND WINE LICENSE.
- (B) The Board may issue the license to a holder of a barbershop permit under §  $4{\text -}501$  of the Business Occupations and Professions Article.

- (C) THE LICENSE AUTHORIZES THE LICENSE HOLDER TO PROVIDE NO MORE THAN 5 OUNCES OF BEER OR WINE BY THE GLASS FOR ON–PREMISES CONSUMPTION BY A BARBERSHOP CUSTOMER:
- (1) WHEN THE CUSTOMER IS PROVIDED A SERVICE DESCRIBED IN § 4–101(L) OF THE BUSINESS OCCUPATIONS AND PROFESSIONS ARTICLE; OR
- (2) WHILE THE CUSTOMER IS ATTENDING A FUND-RAISING EVENT AT THE BARBERSHOP FOR WHICH THE DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS, IF REQUIRED, HAS ISSUED A PERMIT.
  - (D) THE LICENSE MAY NOT BE TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER LOCATION.
- (E) THE LICENSE HOLDER MAY PROVIDE BEER AND WINE FOR ON-PREMISES CONSUMPTION DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS BUT NOT LATER THAN 9 P.M.
- (f) The establishment for which a barbershop license is issued is subject to the alcohol awareness training requirements under § 4-505 Of this article, subject to § 20-1903 of this title.
  - (G) THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEE IS \$100.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July  $1,\,2017.$ 

Approved by the Governor, May 4, 2017.